
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

 
Helen Gray 
 
Tel No: 0113 247 4355 

 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCHOOL ORGANISATION ADVISORY BOARD 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Thursday, 13th November, 2014 at 4.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
 

ROMAN CATHOLIC CHURCH DIOCESE 
 

Angela Cox 
 
 
 

GOVERNORS GROUP 
 

Jacqueline Ward 
 

Cyril Snell 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 

SCHOOL ORGANISATION ADVISORY BOARD (LEEDS) 
 
 

PURPOSE OF THE BOARD 
 
 
 
Leeds City Council as the Local Authority has responsibility to make decisions in relation 
to certain school organisation statutory proposals. 
 
At the request of the Authority the School Organisation Advisory Board, made up of 
representatives from the area’s education community, has been set up in order to 
consider and make recommendations to the Authority in relation to school organisation 
proposals:- 
 

• Where objections have been submitted 

• As otherwise requested by the Authority 
 
 
In making recommendations the Board will have regard to relevant statues. Statutory 
Regulations and Guidance 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  ELECTION OF A CHAIR 
 
To elect a Chair for the meeting. 
 

 

2   
 

  APOLOGIES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

3   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To note any declarations of interest. 
 

 

4   
 

Roundhay  OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION ON 
PROPOSALS TO EXPAND PRIMARY SCHOOL 
PROVISION IN ROUNDHAY - GLEDHOW 
PRIMARY SCHOOL 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of 
Capacity Planning and Sufficiency, Children’s 
Services, on the outcome of the statutory notice on 
the proposal to expand Gledhow Primary School 
and to consider the response to the representation 
received and to make a recommendation to the 
Executive Board to assist in reaching a final 
decision on the proposal.  
  
The report describes the proposal, brought forward 
as part of a programme of expansion of primary 
provision to ensure the local authority meets its 
legal duty to secure sufficient school places; and 
the representation received. 
   
The proposal being to expand Gledhow Primary 
School from a capacity of 420 pupils to 630 pupils, 
with an increase in the admission number from 60 
to 90 with effect from September 2016. 
 
 

1 - 54 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the School Organisation Advisory Board 
 
Date:  13 November 2014 
 
Subject:  Report on proposals to expand Gledhow Primary School 
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

1.0    Purpose of This Report 
 
To explain to the Board the role of the Board in considering the proposal and to make 
recommendations to the Executive Board to assist the Executive Board in reaching a 
decision in relation to the proposal detailed below. 

 
2.0 Background Information 

 
The proposal by the local authority is to: 
 
Expand Gledhow Primary School from a 2 form entry (60 paces a year) to 3 form 
entry (90 places per year group) which will increase its capacity from 420 pupils to 
630 pupils.   The increase in the admission number from 60 to 90 will take effect in 
September 2016. 
 
Consultation was carried out from 39 June  2014 to 25 July 2014.  16 written 
responses were received – 8 in favour and 8 against the proposal. 
 
A statutory notice was published on 26 September 2014 and expired on 24 October 
2014.  One objection was received in response to the statutory notice. 
 
A final decision must be made within 2 months of the expiry of the notice and 
therefore by 23 December 2014. 
 
This proposal is now submitted to the Board for consideration and to make 
recommendations to the Executive Board. 

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap  
 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

N/A 

Originator: Andrew Machin 
Legal Advisor to SOAB 
Tel:  0113 247 4433            
  

 

 

 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 

 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call In Details set out in the 
report 

   

                Ward Members consulted 
                (referred to in report) 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
 

3.0 Recommendations 
 
The Board is asked to consider the proposals and to make recommendations, with 
reasons, for consideration by the Executive Board. 

 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

Report of Director of Children’s Services 

Report to Executive Board 

Date: 17 September 2014 

Subject:  Outcome of consultation to increase primary school places in Leeds 

Part A: Outcome of statutory notices on proposals to expand primary provision in 
Guiseley  

Part B: Outcome of consultation on proposals to expand primary school provision 
in Roundhay. 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant Part A: Guiseley & Rawdon 

Part B: Roundhay and Moortown 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

 Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes  No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This report contains details of proposals brought forward to meet the local authority’s duty 
to ensure sufficiency of school places.  The changes that are proposed form prescribed 
alterations under the Education and Inspections Act 2006.  The School Organisation 
(Prescribed Alterations to Maintained Schools) (England) Regulations 2013 and 
accompanying statutory guidance set out the process which must be followed when 
making such changes.  The statutory process to make these changes varies according the 
nature of the change and status of the school and the process followed in respect of these 
proposals is detailed in this report. The decision maker in these 
[...]
ring this phase two options emerged, the expansion of Gledhow Primary school and 
Immaculate Heart of Mary Catholic Primary School.  Consultation on these preferred 
options was then conducted from 30 June to 25 July 2014. 
 
Part B of this report summarises the outcome of consultation on these proposals and 
seeks permission to publish a statutory notice in respect of Gledhow Primary School for 
which the Local Authority is the proposer.  
 
Recommendations 

Executive Board is asked to: 

• Approve changes to Guiseley Infant and Nursery School by increasing its capacity 
from 270 pupils to 420 pupils and raising the upper age limit from 7 to 11, therefore 
creating a primary school with an admission limit of 60 in reception, with effect from 
September 2015. 

• Approve changes to St Oswald’s C of E Junior School, increasing its capacity from 
360 to 420 and lowering the age limit from 7 to 4, therefore creating a primary 
school with an admission limit of 60 in reception with effect from September 2015. 

• Approve the publication of a Statutory Notice to expand Gledhow Primary School 
from a capacity of 420 pupils to 630 pupils with an increase in the admission 
number from 60 to 90 with effect from September 2016.  

Page 4



 

 

• To note that the proposal in respect of Immaculate Heart of Mary Catholic Primary 
School will not be progressed.  

Note the responsible officer for implementation is the Capacity Planning and Sufficiency 
Lead. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 5



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report contains details of proposals brought forward to meet the local 
authority’s duty to ensure sufficiency of school places. This report is divided in to 
two sections. Part A describes the outcome of statutory notices regarding 
proposals to expand primary school provision in Guiseley by establishing two 2 
form entry primary schools from the existing three form entry Guiseley Infant and 
Nurs
[...]
copy of 
the responses received can be requested from the Capacity Planning and 
Sufficiency Team at educ.school.organisation@leeds.gov.uk. The Governing 
Body of Gledhow Primary School supports the proposal subject to it meeting the 
needs of the community.   

3.9 The concerns raised during consultation are outlined below. 

3.9.1 Concern: There will be a negative impact on the children as the friendly close 
atmosphere will be altered. 3FE is too big and it would be hard to integrate a year 
group of 90  

3.9.2 Response:  The headteacher and governing body are very keen to retain the 
ethos of the school and are confident that they would manage any changes 
successfully without losing the close personal relationship with all pupils. Support 
would also be provided by the Learning Improvement Team at Leeds City 
Council to assist them in managing the process.  

3.9.3 They would also be able to draw upon the experience of other schools who have 
expanded from 2 to 3 form entry to consider how to retain a suitable atmosphere.  
They have already made contact with the leadership team of Westerton Primary 
School which has expanded from 2 to 3 entry and is an outstanding school. 

3.9.4 Research indicates that size is not the determining factor as regards to those  
schools which are successful but that the quality of teaching and learning and the 
quality of leadership and management are the key drivers for success. Gledhow 
Primary School benefits from both of these. 

3.9.5 Concern: There would be health and safety concerns and disruption to the 
children and staff during any building work.  

3.9.6 Response: It is not always possible to do all building work during school 
holidays, although as far as possible any works that are likely to be very noisy or 
disruptive would be carried out whilst pupils and staff are away.  Any building 
work carried out while the school is open would be completely segregated from 
the pupils and staff to ensure safety, and disruption to teaching and learning 
would be minimised.  All building projects would be carefully managed to ensure 
the health and safety of children at all times. 

3.9.7 Concern: There will be a loss of community space as local residents will not be 
able to access the field to the rear of the school. (i.e. dog walkers, children 
playing and having picnics) 

3.9.8 Response: The space in question is land which is part of the school site and is 
maintained by the school but not fenced in as part of the school site at present.  
The land is currently used by members of the community and therefore it cannot 
be safely used by the school. 

Should the proposal progress the intention is that the fence line would be 
extended so that this became a safe and secure part of the school site.  The land 

Page 12



 

 

lends itself to sports usage by the school and it would provide additional green 
space for school use.  There is interest in a local sports club in the establishment 
of sports provision which could be used by the community subject to a lettings 
agreement. Discussions are at a very early stage to explore the establishment of 
such provision, and could be mutually compatible with the school expansion.   

3.9.9 Concern: There will be a loss of outdoor space, and it will not be age 
appropriate. 

3.9.10 Response: Some outdoor hard play area would be lost due the construction of 
additional school accommodation, however, the site is sufficiently large to 
accommodate the additional buildings and there is sufficient play space for a 3FE 
school (in line with DfE guidelines). Any play space used to accommodate new 
buildings would be re-provided elsewhere on the site. The school have been 
keen to ensure the plans include sufficient and appropriate play space for the 
children. 

3.9.11 Concern: There is not a demographic need in the Gledhow area, the need is 
around Talbot Primary School. 

3.9.12 Response: Although it is acknowledged that greatest demographic pre
[...]
he relevant legislation and with local good practice.   

4.1.2 Brief notices in respect of Guiseley Infant and Nursery School and St Oswald’s C 
of E Junior School were published in a newspaper, the Yorkshire Evening Post, 
notices were placed on all the school entrances and other conspicuous places on 
the school premises and in the community. Information was also placed on the 
Leeds City Council website, Talking Point, WordPress and both school websites.  
Banners were also placed on the school site during the statutory notice phase.  A 
drop in session was arranged at each school to provide an opportunity to view 
the plans for the additional accommodation and to answer questions regarding 
the proposals and the transition process.  

4.1.3 Consultation in relation to the proposals relating to Gledhow Primary School and 
Immaculate Heart of Mary Catholic Primary School included a stakeholder event, 
a two week period of on-line consultation on the recently established wordpress 
site on the range of options which emerged from the stakeholder event, followed 
by a four week period of on- line consultation on the preferred options 
supplemented by drop in sessions for parents/carers, residents and other 
stakeholders at Geldhow Primary School.     

4.1.4 The drop-in sessions were information sharing sessions and also provided an 
opportunity for parents/carers, residents and other stakeholders to ask questions. 
Officers from Highways supported officers from Strategic Development and 
Investment at these sessions.  A drop in sessions was held in the school play 
grounds at sports days and at the beginning of the day in the play ground to talk 
to parents before and after they dropped off their children. A drop in session was 
also held in the evening.      

4.1.5 Meetings were also held with the school council, staff and governing body of 
Gledhow Primary School. Other local schools were engaged in the stakeholder 
event and in the on-line consultation.   

Pag
[...]
 Nursery School a 
total of 35 representations were received, 16 in support and 19 against.   Of the 
23 stakeholders who responded to the proposals in relation to Oswald’s Church of 
England Junior School, 13 wrote in support, 10 objected.  The issues raised 
during the statutory notice period were however very similar to the concerns 
raised during the public consultation held last year. No new issues were raised.  
These concerns were addressed in Executive Board report of September 2013 
and have been addressed in this report also.  The School Organisation Advisory 
Board met to consider each of the proposals relating to Guiseley Infant and 
Nursery School and St Oswald’s Junior School and the representations made by 
stakeholders.  The minutes of their meeting are in appendix 1.  

5.5 The proposals to expand Guiseley Infant and Nursery and St Oswald’s C of E 
Junior Schools remain strong ones and are a workable solution for area.  

5.4 The issues raised during consultation regarding the expansion of Gledhow   
Primary School have been considered, and on balance, the proposal remains 
strong.  It addresses the need for school places in the area. 

5.5 The proposal has been supported during the public consultation, and although 
some concerns were raised, the report demonstrates how these may be 
addressed.   

5.6 The proposal in relation to Immaculate Heart of Mary Catholic Primary School 
was not supported and it is proposed that further consultation and engagement be 
undertaken prior to progressing with any further proposals in the Roundhay area. 

5.7 The additional places are required to ensure the authority meets its legal 
requirement to ensure sufficiency of primary provision for September 2015 and 
2016. There is evidence of local need for places, and they would offer choice and 
diversity of provision, and it is therefore recommended that the proposals be 
approved. 

6 Recommendations 

6.1 Executive Board is asked to: 

• Approve changes to Guisel
[...]
 Dog fouling on streets and near the school is already an 

issue, especially as there is a field at the back of the school used predominately by dog walkers. 

The current plans are to bring this field back into school use, which may mean that there is less 

dog fouling close to the school. However, it will probably mean that there is more fouling in the 

streets surrounding the school, as the field will no longer be able to be used. The current plan is 

to build new classrooms etc on part of the school playground. Although this loss would be 

compensated by bringing the field back into school use, this could not be used when wet. I 

understand there are plans for some of the current field to be converted to an all weather play 

area. I do not agree with increasing the number of primary school places available in the 

Roundhay area, if there are then also no plans to increase the number of secondary school 

places available. If there is a requirement to increase the number of primary school places in the 

Roundhay area, the demographic data clearly shows that the area of most need is around North 

Roundhay/Street Lane where Talbot Primary School is the nearest primary school. Proposing 

Gledhow just seems to be the cheapest and easiest option, but not the best one for the longer 

term. 

Page 27



  

Regards, 

  

 

 

Page 28



                    PAGE  1 
 

30 June 2014 to 25 July 2014  

 
 

A consultation about 
proposals to increase 
primary school places 
 from September 2016 

 
 

• To expand Gledhow Primary School from 2 form entry 
(60 places per year group) to 3 form entry (90 places per 
year group)   

 

• To expand Immaculate Heart of Mary Catholic Primary School 
from 2 form entry (60 places per year group) to 3 form entry (90 

places per year group)   

 

 

 
 
 
This consultation document tells you the reasons for our proposals and 
explains the decision making process.  

 
 
For your views to be taken into account, please r
[...]
 so to accommodate 

an existing Free School. 

 

There were comments that increasing the size of the primary provision at Roundhay School – 

All-through education from 4 to 18 to 4FE would create a school which would be too large. 

Some people commented on the existing traffic and highways issues in the area.  There are 

significant planning barriers to any further development in this immediate area.  

 

There were comments in support of expanding Gledhow Primary School, due to it being an 

outstanding school and having land available, but there was also a view that expanding the 

school could have a negative impact upon ethos of the school. The school support consultation 

on expansion to meet the needs of local children subject to further consultation, and 

demographically it is well located in the central Roundhay area.  

 

Not all of the ideas were commented on. Following the closure of the forum, Children’s Services 

considered all the options identified, all the views expressed, the available data including local 

demographics and preference patterns of families, and the physical deliverability of build 

solutions, in order to establish preferred options for the whole area. 

 
4. What is proposed?   
 
The first proposal is to: 
 

• Expand Gledhow Primary School from a two form entry primary school (60 places) to a 
three form entry (90 places) primary school from September 2016 

 
 
 

Page 34



                    PAGE  7 
 

The second proposal is to: 

• Expand Immaculate Heart of Mary Catholic Primary School from a two from entry 
primary school (60 places) to a three form entry primary school (90 places) from 
September 2016.  

 
These proposals would create 60 additional primary places.   
 

The increases would only apply to reception classes from September 2016 and the schools 

would grow incrementally, from the lower years.  It would therefore take seven years for the 

schools to reach their full capacity. 

 
 

5. Further inf
[...]
your language. We will then put you on hold while we 
contact an interpreter. We can assist with any language and there is no charge for 
interpretation. 
 

 

Page 46



 

 

Report of Capacity Planning and Sufficiency 

Report to School Organisation Advisory Board 

Date: 13 November 2014 

Subject: Outcome of statutory notice on proposals to expand primary provision in 
Roundhay for 2016  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Roundhay 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes    No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Executive Summary  

This report contains details of a proposal brought forward to meet the local authority’s duty 
to ensure sufficiency of school places.  The changes that are proposed form prescribed 
alterations under the Education and Inspections Act 2006.  The School Organisation 
(Prescribed Alterations to Maintained Schools) (England) Regulations 2013 and 
accompanying statutory guidance set out the process which must be followed when 
making such changes.  The statutory process to make these changes varies according to 
the nature of the change and status of the school. 

In this case the school, Gledhow Primary School is a community school, the proposer is 
the local authority.  There is a consultation period and then a statutory notice period, both 
of which allow for representations to be made by stakeholders.  A statutory notice was 
published on 26 September 2014 and expired on 24 October 2014. One objection was 
received.     

Under the Education and Inspections Act 2006 a final decision must be made within two 
months of expiry of this notice, therefore by 23 December 2014, or be referred to the 
School’s Adjudicator for a decision.  

Any significant change to the proposal at this stage would require the proposal to be 
rejected, and fresh consultation to begin, precluding the delivery of places for 2016. 

 

 Report author:  Viv Buckland  

Tel:  2475924 

Page 47



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report describes the representation made during the statutory notice period in 
relation to the proposal to expansion of Gledhow Primary School and asks School 
Organisation Advisory Board (SOAB) to consider the response and make a 
recommendation to Executive. 

2 Background information 

2.1 The proposal, to expand Gledhow Primary School has been brought forward as part 
of a programme of expansion of primary provision to ensure the local authority 
meets its legal duty to secure sufficient school places. 

2.2 Consultation was carried out from 30 June to 25 July 2014. During the consultation 
period, 16 written responses were received, 8 in favour, 8 against the primary 
expansion.  The Governing Body of Gledhow Primary School expressed their 
support for the proposal subject to it meeting the needs of the community.  

2.3 At its meeting on 17 September 2014 Executive Board considered this consultation 
feedback and gave permission to publish a statutory notice to increase the capacity 
of Gledhow Primary School from 420 pupils to 630 pupils, increasing the admission 
limit in reception from 60 to 90 from September 2016.  

2.4 The notice was published on 26 September 2014 and expired on 24 October 2014.  
A final decision must be made within 2 months of the expiry of the notice, therefore 
by 23 December 2014.  

3 Main issues  

3.1 The statutory notice period provided the opportunity for all stakeholders to consider 
further the expansion of Gledhow Primary School. 

3.2 One objection was received in response to the statutory notice. The issues raised 
by the respondent, in the main, were not new and they had been raised during the 
consultation phase.  The issues raised in objection are outlined in the following
[...]
Page 49



 

 

3.8 Concern: The current plan is to build new classrooms etc. on part of the school 
playground. Although this loss would be compensated by bringing the field back into 
school use, this could not be used when wet. I understand that there are plans for 
some of the current field to be converted to an all-weather play area. 

Response: The land lends itself to sports usage by the school and it would provide 
additional green space for school use.  Some outdoor hard play area would be lost 
due the construction of additional school accommodation, however any play space 
used to accommodate new buildings would be re-provided elsewhere on the site. 
The school have been keen to ensure the plans for the new school accommodation 
include sufficient and appropriate play space for the children. The site is sufficiently 
large to accommodate the additional buildings and there is sufficient play space for 
a 3FE school, in line with Department of Education guidelines.  

3.9 Concern: Do not agree with increasing the number of primary school places 
available in the Roundhay area, if there are then also no plans to increase the 
numbers of secondary school places available. The demographic data clearly 
shows that the area of most need is around North Roundhay/Street Lane where 
Talbot Primary School is the nearest primary school. This will expand the catchment 
area and just seems to be the cheapest and easiest option, but not the best one for 
the longer term. 

Response: Although it is acknowledged that there is a particular issue with children 
for whom Talbot Primary School is their nearest school, it is not currently possible to 
expand that school. The expansion of any provision will impact on the patterns of 
distribution of pupils, but the expansion of Gledhow would address the need for 
additional places in the immediate area they live in.  

As larger cohorts move through the primary schools, there will be a need to expand 
secondary provision acros
[...]
nths of the end of the statutory notice, the Authority must within one 
week refer the proposals to the Schools Adjudicator for a decision. 
 

4.5.4 Any significant modification to a proposal would require fresh consultation, and 
prevent places being realised for 2016. 

5 Conclusions 

5.1 These proposals are required to ensure the authority meets its legal requirements 
to ensure sufficiency of primary provision for September 2016. There is evidence of 
local need for these places, and they offer choice and diversity to parents. Any 
significant change to the proposal at this stage would mean alternative solutions 
would not be secured in time for September 2016, and any delay would affect the 
deliverability of the physical accommodation in time.  

6 Recommendations 

6.1 Children’s Services believe that the issues raised during the statutory phase do not 
to present a barrier to progress and asks that School Organisation Advisory Board 
considers the issues raised and recommends to Executive Board that these 
proposals be approved.  

7 Background documents  

7.1 Public Consultation Booklet 

7.2 Executive Board report 17 September 2014 – Part B: Basic Need Programme 2016 
- Outcome of consultation to increase primary school places in Leeds 

7.3 Gledhow Primary School Full Proposal 

7.4 Gledhow Primary School Brief Notice 

7.5 Copy of objection received – Gledhow Primary School    

7.6 EDCI 

 

Page 52



PROPOSAL TO EXPAND GLEDHOW PRIMARY 
SCHOOL FROM SEPTEMBER 2016 
 
Notice is given in accordance with section 19(1) of the 
Education and Inspections Act 2006 that Leeds City Council 
intends to expand Gledhow (Community) Primary School 
from a capacity of 420 pupils to 630 pupils by increasing the 
admission number into reception from 60 pupils to 90 pupils 
with effect from 1st September 2016. It would take seven 
years for the school to reach its full capacity of 630 pupils. 
 
The complete proposal can be obtained from:  
website www.leeds.gov.uk  
by email educ.school.organisation@leeds.gov.uk  
by phoning 0113 2243323. 
 
Within four weeks from the date of publication of this 
proposal, i.e. by 4pm on 24 October, any person may 
object or make comments on the proposal by writing to The 
Capacity Planning and Sufficiency Team, PO Box 837, 
Leeds City Council, LS1 9PZ, or by email to: 
educ.school.organisation@leeds.gov.uk 
 
Nigel Richardson 
Director of Children’s Services  
 
Publication Date: 26 September 2014 

 

Page 53

http://www.leeds.gov.uk/
mailto:educ.school.organisation@leeds.gov.uk
mailto:educ.school.organisation@leeds.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Outcome of Consultation on proposals to expand Primary School Provision in Roundhay - Gledhow Primary School
	1 Copy of EB Report Guiseley Roundhay and with Cabinet amends
	2 Full proposal Gledhow PS
	Description of alteration:
	Evidence of demand:
	Implementation and any proposed stages for implementation:
	Objections and comments:

	3 Gledhow EIA screening
	4 Gledhow Stat Notice Objection
	5 Roundhay consultation doc - final
	6 SOAB report Gledhow Nov 2014 FINAL
	7 Statutory Notice Gledhow PS
	PROPOSAL TO EXPAND GLEDHOW PRIMARY SCHOOL FROM SEPTEMBER 2016
	Director of Children’s Services
	Publication Date: 26 September 2014





Minutes of the meeting


FINAL minutes 

 

SCHOOL ORGANISATION ADVISORY BOARD 
 

THURSDAY, 13TH NOVEMBER, 2014 
 
PRESENT  Mrs A Cox – Diocese of Leeds, Roman Catholic Church 
   Mrs J Ward – Governors Group 
   Mr C Snell – Governors group 
 
IN    Mrs E Lowes – Childrens Services 
ATTENDANCE Mr S Archer – Headteacher, Gledhow Primary School 
   Miss E Broadbent – Childrens Services (observing) 
   Mrs H Gray - Clerk 
 

13 Election of a Chair  
RESOLVED – That Angela Cox, Roman Catholic Church Diocese, be elected 
as Chair of the meeting 
 

14 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest were made 
 

15 Outcome of Consultation on proposals to expand Primary School 
Provision in Roundhay - Gledhow Primary School  
The School Organisation Advisory Board considered a report by the Capacity 
Planning and Sufficiency Team regarding the outcome of a statutory notice on 
proposals to expand primary provision in Roundhay for 2016. The report 
sought the Board’s consideration of one representation received in respect of 
proposals to expand Gledhow Primary School from a capacity of 420 pupils to 
630 pupils, with an increase of the admission number from 60 to 90 with effect 
from September 2016, and to make a recommendation to the Executive 
Board in reaching a decision in relation to the proposals. 
 
The Board considered the proposals having regard to the following 
documents: 

• Report of the Director of Children’s Services to Executive Board 17 
September 2014 (Part B of the report - Outcome of consultation on 
proposals to expand primary school provision in Roundhay) 

• A representation received from a member of the public 

• The consultation booklet entitled “A Consultation about proposals to 
increase primary school places from September 2016” 

• Report of Capacity Planning and Sufficiency 13 November 2014 
“Outcome of Statutory Notice on proposals to expand Primary 
Provision in Roundhay for 2016” 

• The Notice publicising the consultation published 26 September 2014 
“Proposal to Expand Gledhow Primary School from September 2016” 

 
Mrs E Lowes, Deputy Capacity Planning and Sufficiency Manager, Children’s 
Services addressed the proposals. In particular the following matters were 
highlighted: 

• The proposals would provide additional primary provision in the 
Roundhay area.  



FINAL minutes 

 

• Statutory guidance had been followed. 

• Only one representation had been received to the proposals. 

• Representatives of Gledhow School were key to the design process 
and were keen to retain the existing ethos of the school and to continue 
to meet the needs of the pupils 

 
Mr Steve Archer, Head of Gledhow Primary School, attended the meeting and 
responded to the Board’s queries in respect of  

- Current use of an area of greenspace to the rear of the school which 
would be affected by the proposals to protect and bring it within the 
curtilage and control of the school 

- Measures to advise occasional users of the greenspace and dog 
walkers of the forthcoming changes 

- Community use of the school building and grounds 
- The role of the school in the development of the proposals 
- How the atmosphere and ethos of the school would be maintained 

 
The Chair asked the representatives of Children’s Services and the School to 
leave the room in order to discuss the proposals. The Board considered the 
comments raised during the statutory notice period, the contents of the report 
and the contents of the representation submitted by a member of the public 
during the consultation  
 
The Board noted that the member of the public who had sent the email which 
had required the Board to convene had sent a further email prior to the 
meeting.  It was not clear to the Board whether the member of the public had 
intended to object to the proposals.  It appeared to the Board that the member 
of the public did not in fact wish to object. The Board proceeded in any event 
as if objections had been raised and the comments made by the member of 
the public were given due consideration. 
 
The groups entitled to vote and in attendance i.e. Roman Catholic Church 
Diocese Group and the Governors Group, voted as follows:- 

• The Governor’s Group voted in favour of the proposals in order to 
address the need for additional capacity in the area 

• The Roman Catholic Church Diocese Group voted in favour of the 
proposals in order to address the need for additional capacity in the 
area. 

 
The Board welcomed the approach taken to the consultation process, and 
noted that no objections had been received from local residents. The Board 
was satisfied that the School would be able to manage the significant 
changes. 
 
The Board heard from the Head Teacher of the school and were confident 
that the atmosphere and the ethos of the school could be maintained. 
 
The Board were satisfied that concerns relating to traffic and health & safety 
issues relating to any building work would be addressed by the appropriate 
council departments which have extensive experience of such issues. 



FINAL minutes 

 

 
The Board noted that dog fouling was unlawful and any increase in incidents 
of dog fouling would be subject to the usual enforcement regime by the 
council. 
 
The Board noted that the current land adjacent to the school would provide 
additional green space for the school’s use and while some hard play area 
would be lost this would be provided elsewhere on the site.  The Board were 
satisfied that there was adequate space both to accommodate new buildings 
and provide sufficient play area. 
 
The Board noted that Children’s Services had acknowledged that the larger 
cohorts of pupils as a result of the expansion will need to managed through 
expansion of secondary provision and that plans will be brought forward to 
address this. 
 
Additionally, the Board made a general comment in respect of the wording of 
the statutory notice for further consideration by Children’s Services. Finally, 
the Board suggested that appropriate signage and enforcement controls in 
respect of the area of greenspace to the rear of the school should be 
investigated and implemented prior to development works, if appropriate 
 
RESOLVED – It was the view of the School Organisation Advisory Board that 
the Executive Board be recommended to support the proposals to expand 
Gledhow Primary School from a capacity of 420 pupils to 630 pupils, with an 
increase of the admission number from 60 to 90 with effect from September 
2016. 
 
 


